Illinois law.
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Section 807.205  Applications for Permit 

a)	All applications for permit required under these regulations shall contain all data and information specified in those rules governing the type of unit or site for which the permit is required. 

b)	The Agency may adopt procedures requiring such additional information as is reasonably necessary to determine whether the waste management site will meet the requirements of the Act and regulations. 

c)	The Agency may prescribe the form in which all information required under these regulations shall be submitted. 

d)	All permit applications shall be signed by the owner and operator of the waste management site or their duly authorized agents, shall be accompanied by evidence of authority to sign the application and shall be certified as to all engineering features by a professional engineer. 

e)	All permit applications shall be mailed or delivered to the appropriate address designated by the Agency, and shall be sent by reqistered or certified mail, return receipt requested or delivered in person.  Applications which are hand-delivered shall be delivered to and receipted for by the Manager of the Agency's Division of Land Pollution Control or his designee. 

f)	An application for permit shall not be deemend filed until the Agency has received, at the designated address, all information, documents, and authorization in the form and with the content required by these rules and related Agency procedures.  However, if the Agency fails to notify the applicant within 45 days after the receipt of an application for development permit and 30 days after the receipt of an application for an operating permit, that the application is incomplete, and of the reasons, the application shall be deemed to have been filed on the date received by the Agency.  An applicant may deem the Agency's notification that the application is incomplete as a denial of the permit for purposes of review pursuant to Section 40 of the Act. 

g)	If the Agency fails to take final action on the application for development permit within 90 days from the filing thereof, or on the application for operating permit within 45 days from the filing thereof, the applicant may deem the permit granted on the 91st day or the 46th day after the application was filed. 

h)	Any applicant for a permit may waive the requirement that the Agency shall take final action within 90 days or 45 days from the filing of the application. 

i)	The Agency shall send all notices of final action by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested.  Final action shall be deemed to have taken place on the date that such notice is mailed. 

j)	If specifically authorized by statute, any person may petition the Board for a hearing before the Board to contest the issuance by the Agency.  (Title X of the Act). 

k)	Upon receipt of a request for a permit required by these regulations, the Agency shall notify the State's Attorney and the Chairman of the County Board of the county in which the subject facility is located and each member of the General Assembly from the legislative district in which that site is located and the clerk of each municipality any portion of which is within three miles of the site. 

1)	All applications filed after March 1, 1985, shall include, if required by Subparts E and F, a closure plan, a post-closure care plan, a closure cost estimate and a post-closure care cost estimate showing how the operator will close each unit and provide post-closure care in accordance with all applicable Board regulations. 

(Source:  Amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 18942, effective November 25, 1985) 
